

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

Case number SC18-1339
LT numbers 1D18-3361; 1D18-3362; 1D18-3363
2018 CA 001270; 2018 CA 001342

COUNTY OF VOLUSIA, etc., et al.

Appellants,

v.

KENNETH DETZNER, etc. et al.

Appellees.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS, COUNTY OF VOLUSIA ET AL.

/s/ Daniel D. Eckert

Daniel D. Eckert
County Attorney
Florida Bar No. 180083
123 W. Indiana Avenue, Room 301
DeLand, FL 32720
(386) 736-5950
(386) 736-5990 – facsimile
deckert@volusia.org
mgallas@volusia.org
Attorney for Volusia Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
Standard of Review.....	8
INTRODUCTION	8
I. The Ballot Title and Summary Do Not Provide Fair Notice of the Chief Purposes of the Revision.....	10
A. The summary misstates the chief purposes of the revision and does not tell its constitutional effects.	10
B. The summary uses impermissible political rhetoric.	23
C. The summary combines the chief purpose of the revision for county government among those for state government to obscure it.	24
D. The title does not aid in fairly informing the voter.....	29
II. The Ballot Title and Summary Mislead By Ambiguously Describing the Sweep of the Revision; By Failing to Disclose its Constitutional Impacts; By Saying it Will Create a State Office That it Does Not; and By Not Saying That it Will Remove Legislative Power That it Does.	30
CONCLUSION.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	53

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<u>Advisory Opinion of the Attorney General re Term Limits Pledge, 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998)</u>	43
<u>Advisory Opinion to Attorney General – Save Our Everglades, 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)</u>	24, 48, 49
<u>Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission, 705 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1998)</u>	15, 44
<u>Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Rights of Electricity Consumers Regarding Solar Energy Choice, 188 So. 3d 822 (Fla. 2016)</u>	24, 27
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General – Limited Political Terms in Certain Offices, 592 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991)</u>	15
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General – Restricts Laws Related to Discrimination, 632 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1994)</u>	35
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General in Standards for Establishing Legislative District Boundaries, 2 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2009)</u>	13
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re 1.35% Property Tax Cap, Unless Voter Approval, 2 So. 3d 968 (Fla. 2009)</u>	15, 21, 37, 39
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Amendment to Bar Government from Treating People Differently Based on Race in Public Education, 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000)</u>	15, 26, 42, 43
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Casino Authorization, Taxation and Regulation, 656 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1995)</u>	27, 46, 47
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Florida Marriage Protection Amendment, 926 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 2006)</u>	23

<u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Florida’s Amendment to Reduce Class Size</u> , 816 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 2002).....	29
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re People’s Property Rights Amendments</u> , 699 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1997).....	15, 44, 45
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re Voter Approval Required for New Taxes</u> , 699 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1997).....	45, 46
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re: Stop Early Release of Prisoners</u> , 642 So. 2d 724 (Fla. 1994).....	15, 47, 48
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re: Use of Marijuana for Certain Medical Conditions</u> , 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014).....	12
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re: Voter Control of Gambling in Florida</u> , 215 So. 3d 1209 (Fla. 2017).....	12
<u>Armstrong v. Harris</u> , 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000).....	passim
<u>Askew v. Firestone</u> , 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1984).....	passim
<u>Benjamin v. Tandem Healthcare, Inc.</u> , 998 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 2008).....	32
<u>Board of Public Instruction of Polk County v. Board of Commissioners of Polk County</u> , 50 So. 574 (Fla. 1909).....	33
<u>Crawford v. Gilchrist</u> , 59 So. 963 (Fla. 1912).....	9, 25
<u>Edwards v. Thomas</u> , 229 So. 3d 277 (Fla. 2017).....	32
<u>Evans v. Firestone</u> , 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984).....	23, 27
<u>Fine v. Firestone</u> , 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla.1984).....	25, 38
<u>Florida Department of State v. Florida State Conference of NAACP Branches</u> , 43 So. 3d 662 (Fla. 2010).....	passim
<u>Florida Department of State v. Mangat</u> , 43 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 2010).....	23, 24
<u>Florida Department of State v. Slough</u> , 992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008).....	passim
<u>Florida Education Association v. Florida Department of State</u> , 48 So. 3d 694 (Fla. 2010).....	17

<u>Florida Hospital Waterman, Inc. v. Buster</u> , 984 So. 2d 478 (Fla. 2008).....	32
<u>Graham v. Haridopolos</u> , 108 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2013).....	32
<u>Grose v. Firestone</u> , 422 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 1982).....	9
<u>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Foundation, Inc.</u> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	32
<u>Hill v. Milander</u> , 72 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 1954).....	9
<u>Jackson v. City of Jacksonville</u> , 225 So. 2d 497 (Fla. 1969).....	13
<u>People Against Tax Revenue Mismanagement v. County of Leon</u> , 583 So. 2d 1373 (Fla.1991).....	41
<u>Roberts v. Doyle</u> , 43 So. 3d 654 (Fla. 2010)	9, 16, 35, 36
<u>School Board of Palm Beach County v. Winchester</u> , 565 So. 2d 1350 (Fla. 1990)	31
<u>Smathers v. Smith</u> , 338 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1976).....	9
<u>Smith v. American Airlines, Inc.</u> , 606 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 1992).....	23
<u>State v. Lavazzoli</u> , 434 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 1983).....	32
<u>Traylor v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	41, 42
<u>Trustees of Tufts College v. Triple R. Ranch, Inc.</u> , 275 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1973).....	32
<u>United States v. Jackson</u> , 480 F. 3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2007)	32
<u>Wilson v. Crews</u> , 34 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 1948).....	33

Statutes

Section 101.161, Florida Statutes	4, 5, 8, 39
Section 943.0321(2)(c), Florida Statutes	27
Section 943.0321, Florida Statutes	27

Other Authorities

Robert C. Farrell, <i>Why Grammar Matters: Conjugating Verbs in Modern Legal Opinions</i> , 40 Loy. U. Chi. L. J. 79-225 (2008).....	32
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, sec. 1, Florida Constitution	13
Art. III, sec. 16(a), Florida Constitution	18
Art. IV, sec. 4(g), Florida Constitution.....	27
Art. IV, sec. 8(c), Florida Constitution	47
Art. IV, sec. 8, Florida Constitution	47
Art. VII, sec. 9(b), Florida Constitution	38
Art. VIII, sec, 1(g), Florida Constitution	14
Art. VIII, sec. 1(c), Florida Constitution	passim
Art. VIII, sec. 1(d), Florida Constitution	passim
Art. VIII, sec. 1(e), Florida Constitution	13
Art. VIII, sec. 1(f), Florida Constitution.....	14
Art. VIII, sec. 11(1), Florida Constitution (1885)	20, 21
Art. VIII, sec. 11(3), Florida Constitution (1885)	passim
Art. VIII, sec. 6(c), Florida Constitution (1968).....	6
Art. VIII, sec. 6(e), Florida Constitution	passim
Art. VIII, sec. 6(g), Florida Constitution	33
Art. VIII, sec. 9, Florida Constitution (1885)	15
Art. XI, sec. 2, Florida Constitution	1, 28, 50
Art. XI, sec. 3, Florida Constitution	25
Art. XI, sec. 5(a), Florida Constitution	8
Art. XI, sec. 5, Florida Constitution	28
